Synthesis and bioimmunological efficiency of poly(2-oxazolines)
containing a free amino group
J. Kronek • J. Lustoň • Z. Kroneková •
E. Paulovičová • P. Farkaš • N. Petrenčı́ková •
L. Paulovičová • I. Janigová
Received: 30 June 2009 / Accepted: 19 November 2009 / Published online: 2 December 2009
� Springer Science+Business Media, LLC 2009
Abstract Novel amphiphilic copolymers on the basis of

Yield
(%)
[NH2]theor
b
(mmol/g)
[NH2]c
(mmol/g)
Mn
(g/mol)
PDI Tg
(�C)
AEOX0 100 0 – – 16200 1.08 56
AEOX3 97 3 79 – – 9700 3.76 59
AEOX5 95 5 87 0.489 0.162 4670 4.04 62
AEOX7 93 7 81 0.676 0.434 4740 4.37 64
AEOX10 90 10 98 0.948 0.311 10800 2.59 66
AEOX11 89 11 88 1.037 0.512 6900 4.31 71
AEOX12 88 12 97 1.125 0.623 7760 4.09 72
AEOX15 85 15 91 1.381 0.830 5880 4.11 73
AEOX30 70 30 87 – – 8200 3.37 98
AEOX50 50 50 79 – – 6360 3.37 112
AEOX70 30 70 85 – – 5340 2.84 119
AEOX100 0 100 93 – – 7540 2.37 133
a ETOX, 2-ethyl-2-oxazoline; APOX, 2-(4-aminophenyl)-oxazoline
b [NH2]theor, the concentration of free amino groups calculated from the composition of the copolymers
c [NH2], the concentration of free amino groups determined by the colorimetric assay
J Mater Sci: Mater Med (2010) 21:879–886 881